AMADOR TRANSIT (AT) AGENDA
Thursday October 3, 2024 — 9:00 A.M.

Amador County Transportation Commission Offices — Board Room
117 Valley View Way, Sutter Creek, CA 95685

Please Note: During the meeting, public participants who wish to provide comment will be invited to do so by the Chair. If you wish to comment on a specific item,
please let the Chairman know you would like to speak on the item. Comments may also be submitted by U.S. Mail at the above address or e-mail for inclusion in the
meeting record. All submittals must be received no later than 8:00 a.m. on the morning of the noticed meeting. To submit comments via e-mail, please forward those
through the ACTC website under the Contact tab at www.actc-amador.org .

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a disabled person and you need a disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in
this meeting, please contact the Amador County Transportation Commission staff at (209) 267-2282. Requests must be made as early as possible and at least one-
full business day before the start of the meeting.

Assisted hearing devices are available for public use during all public meetings. Meeting materials are available for public review on the ACTC website or at the
Amador County Transportation Commission, 117 Valley View Way, Sutter Creek, California.

Zoom Conferencing option:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82833478711?pwd=dW5zVzB3ZFF2S0h2VzRadiBSNIErdz09
Meeting ID: 828 3347 8711, Passcode: 967715, Call Option-1 669 900 6833

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL

AGENDA: Approval of agenda for this date. Off agenda items must be approved by the Directors, pursuant to
Government Code Section §54954.2.

PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Discussion items only, no action to be taken. Any persons may address
the Board at this time upon any subject within the jurisdiction of Amador Transit; however, any matter that requires
action may be referred to staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a subsequent
Commission meeting. Please note - there is a five (5) minute limit per topic.

CONSENT AGENDA (ltems 1- 7): Note: Items listed on the consent agenda are considered routine and may be enacted
by one motion. Any item may be removed for discussion and made a part of the regular agenda at the request of a Board
Member(s).

Board Minutes, September 2024

Ridership Analysis, August 2024

Ridership Analysis, Amador-Sacramento Express, August 2024
Vehicle Maintenance Report, August 2024

Performance Report, August 2024

Budget/Expenditure Report, August 2024

Compliments, Complaints, Service Requests

Nooakowh—~

8. AT GENERAL MANAGER REPORT (Informational Only):

e Bus delivery status
e Disciplinary Policy final draft status

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS:

9. Approve Monthly Claims List
10. Future Agenda ltems

CLOSED SESSION: Closed Session may be called for labor negotiations (pursuant to Government code
§54957.6), personnel matters (pursuant to Government Code §54957) real estate negotiations/acquisitions
(pursuant to Government Code §54956.8) and/or pending or potential litigation (pursuant to Government Code
§54956.9). Following Closed Session, the Board will announce any reportable final action taken in Open
Session.
A. Conference - Pending or Potential Litigation-Pursuant to Government Code Section §54956.9
Presenter: Patricia Maggie Amarant, General Manager

13. Adjournment
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AMADOR TRANSIT (AT) MINUTES
September S, 2024 — 10:19 a.m.
ACTC Board Room-117 Valley View Way Sutter Creek, CA 95685

The Amador Transit Board of Directors met on the above date, and the following proceedings were
had, to wit:

Present on Roll Call:

Patrick Crew-Board of Supervisors, Chairman (via Zoom Conferencing)
Steve McLean- City of Jackson, Vice Chairman (acting Chairman)
Sandy Staples-City of Amador City

Dan Riordan-City of Sutter Creek

Richard Forster-Board of Supervisors

Absent:
John Plasse-Citizen at Large

Also Present:

Patricia Maggie Amarant, AT General Manager

John Gedney, ACTC Executive Director

Felicia Bridges, ACTC Transportation Planner/Recording Clerk

AGENDA:
Motion: It was moved by Director Riordan, seconded by Director Forster, and carried to
approve the Agenda.

Ayes: McLean, Crew, Forster, Riordan, Staples
Noes: None
Absent:  Plasse

PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: None

CONSENT AGENDA (Items 1-7):
#1. Board Minutes, August 2024: Director Forster submitted minor corrections.

#2. Ridership Analysis, July 2024: Director Riordan noted ridership increased very well and July
was the best it has been in years.

Motion: It was moved by Director Forster, seconded by Director Staples, and carried to
approve the Consent Agenda with minor corrections on the minutes.

Ayes: McLean, Crew, Forster, Riordan, Staples
Noes: None
Absent: Plasse

#8. AT General Manager Report (Informational Only):

e Information on current Dial-A-Ride (DAR) passengers: Ms. Amarant reviewed her staff
report. She stated the DAR is currently running up to five (5) buses per day. Additionally,
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students have been utilizing public transit more often due to the Amador County Unified
School District transportation department canceling Jackson bus routes, and the
Sacramento route has an increase in ridership due to businesses requiring staff to return to
the office. Director Staples asked for clarification regarding ‘Travel with Mobility Aides’
under the Total DAR/Amador Rides Demographics section of the staff report, and whether
that refers to mobility devices or the individual having an assistant. Ms. Amarant replied
that refers to mobility devices such as a walker, cane, or wheelchair.

e Update on AT’s parking lot repair estimates: Ms. Amarant reviewed her staff report.
Director Riordan asked if the specification was modified to include the concrete aspect
verses asphalt that was mentioned last month. Ms. Amarant responded she actually
eliminated the concrete work in front of the AT Administrations building shop entirely for
this year’s project due to the cost, but noted that section and the Transit Center parking lot
paving will be included in next year’s State of Good Repair funding “Call for Projects”
application.

e Bus delivery status: Ms. Amarant reviewed her staff report. Director Forster asked if the
buses that are permanently out of service will be surplused. Ms. Amarant replied yes, they
will be auctioned off along with two (2) additional buses (500 series buses). Director
Forster asked if the usable material is removed from the buses prior to auction. Ms.
Amarant responded yes, radio and camera equipment, advertising, etc. are all removed.
Director Riordan asked what kind of revenue do the buses going to auction usually bring
in. Ms. Amarant replied it can vary, but at most AT has seen a return of $5,000-6,000. She
noted most often the auctioned buses are shipped back east or to Canada for tourism uses.
Director Riordan asked if that revenue is included in the annual budget. Ms. Amarant stated
no, that revenue is not included as it is an unknown. However, once received, that revenue
is put into the Fleet Reserves account.

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS:

#9. Review, discussion, and direction given to staff on Revised Disciplinary Policy: Ms.
Amarant reviewed her staff report. She stated this policy is very outdated and required an extensive
update. She added AT legal counsel has assisted through the update process, providing edits/review
of the document.

Director Riordan asked how one may provide suggested changes. Ms. Amarant replied she can
provide an editable version to the board and bring back a final draft next month with a resolution.

Director Forster asked, regarding item D. Speeding Citations on page 3, what a “Total Performance
Commitment” means as noted under the second bullet point. Ms. Amarant replied it means the
individual understands and agrees to the terms adhering to the total commitment, and if not, actions
like suspension or termination could apply. Director Forster asked if the speeding citations apply
off duty as well. Ms. Amarant stated if the individual gets a speeding ticket off duty and it shows
up on their driving record that is considered on their professional record as well. Director Forster
asked what happens in the event the individual gets a speeding ticket off duty and takes a driver
course to remove the infraction. Ms. Amarant replied if that course removes the points on their
record, then that would not display on the report provided to AT. However, if they choose not to
address that speeding ticket and it shows as a point it would show on the report. Director Forster
then asked if they get a ticket, are offered a course and take it, that should be to their credit. Ms.
Amarant stated yes, once the DMV record is clean, then it would be eliminated from AT’s records.
Director Forster asked if that ticket would still count as a ticket within the noted five (5) years. He
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asked if it would then automatically fall off their record or would they have to ask for it to be
absolved. He suggested adding a description of how the individual should handle that situation
should be included in the policy itself. Ms. Amarant stated she would provide that suggestion to AT
legal Counsel to add to the policy.

Direction was provided to incorporate suggested changes from the board and bring back the final
draft next month.

#10. Approve Monthly Claims List: Director Riordan asked, regarding line item 59100-
Leases/Rentals-Smile Business Products, Inc. buyout, if you complete a buyout there is no longer
a lease fee. Ms. Amarant replied yes, in this case though, staff met with a new vendor and received
a better offer for services than the current vendor. As part of the signup process with the new vendor,
they pay to complete the buyout of the old one which is then shipped back to the manufacturer.
Once that i1s completed, a lease agreement is then established with the new vendor for a new
printer/copier.

Director Forster noted there were many items added to the claims list, and asked how closely those
small purchases are monitored by her. Ms. Amarant replied she reviews/approves all transactions.

Motion: It was moved by Director Forster, seconded by Director Riordan, and carried to
approve the revised claims list.

Ayes: McLean, Crew, Forster, Riordan, Staples
Noes: None
Absent: Plasse

#11. Future Agenda Items:
e Disciplinary Policy- Final review
e Bus delivery status update

Closed Session: At 10:44 a.m. Vice Chairman McLean called for a Closed Session as noticed:
Conference - Pending or Potential Litigation-Pursuant to Government Code Section §54956.9
Presenter: Patricia Maggie Amarant, General Manager. At 11:13 a.m. the Vice Chairman adjourned
the closed session of AT and reported direction was given to staff.

ADJOURNMENT:
At 11:14 a.m. the Vice Chairman adjourned the regular meeting to Thursday, October 3, 2024 at
9:00 a.m. at 117 Valley View Way, Sutter Creek, CA 95685.

Patrick Crew, Chairman
ATTEST: Amador Transit

Recording Clerk

Note: Copies of referenced documents are available at the AT and ACTC offices.
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AMADOR TRANSIT MONTHLY

SERVICE SUMMARY
August
FY 23/24 Service Days
22

Sacramento 221
Upcountry 352

Plymouth 246

A - Shuttles 5-1 - 5-5 403
B - Shuttles 6-1 - 6-6 459
lone 283

Dial-A-Ride 2,044

Logisticare -
Special Events -

TOTAL PASSENGERS 4,008
AV. DAILY 182

ADULT 899

SENIOR 211

PERSONS W/DISABILITIES 2,608
YOUTH 201
Non-Revenue-PCA 84
Non-Revenue - Child 3
Non-Revenue - Family Pass 84
Wheelchair 198

Bicycles 17

FARES PAID BY MONTH/DAY PASS
Monthly Pass
$7 Day Passes Sold 4

Cash Fares $2,505.53

FARES PAID BY PRE-PAID TICKETS

Pre-Paid Tix $1.00 794
Pre-Paid Tix $2.00 311
Pre-Paid Tix $3.00 10
Pre-Paid Tix $4.00 4
Pre-Paid Tix $7.00 4
Mileage
Revenue miles 28,156

Non-Revenue miles 2,145
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AMADOR-SACRAMENTO EXPRESS FY 24/25
August 2024
AMADOR-SACRAMENTO EXPRESS
MONTH = 12 TOTAL
Amador SAC Amador SAC
November 2023 45 57 51 56 209
December 2023 47 54 42 56 199
January 2024 50 65 49 64 228
February 2024 36 53 50 64 203
March 2024 32 38 45 47 162
April 2024 31 40 55 44 170
May 2024 30 32 49 46 157
June 2024 42 51 35 50 178
July 2024 29 54 53 80 216
August 2024 32 65 51 73 221
Average Pass/day
Month of August 2024| 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.1 3.7
22|Service Days
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3:11 PM AMADOR TRANSIT

09/18/24 STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2024

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

11100 - 3670 NewWF Checking - Operating

11200 - 8794 Wells Fargo Savings Res
11210 - Fleet Reserve
11220 - Building Reserve
11230 - Equipment Reserve

Total 11200 - 8794 Wells Fargo Savings Res

11300 - 8802 Wells Fargo Savings-Grants
10700 - SGR Funds

Total 11300 - 8802 Wells Fargo Savings-Grants
Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
13000 - Pre-Paid expenses

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
15100 - LAND
15200 - BUILDING
15300 - EQUIPMENT
15500 - COMPUTERS AND SOFTWARE

15300 - EQUIPMENT - Other
Total 15300 - EQUIPMENT

15400 - Buses
15450 - Bus Equipment

Total 15400 - Buses
16000 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

Aug 31, 24

114,286.83

421,255.03
74,805.67
42,987.91

539,048.61

34,183.94

34,183.94

687,519.38
565,233.76

45,348.72

45,348.72

1,298,101.86

254,026.00
2,393,775.88

50,254.12
160,911.83

211,165.95

23,986.01

23,986.01
(2,986,059.00)

(103,105.16)

1,194,996.70
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311 PM

09/18/24
Accrual Basis

AMADOR TRANSIT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
As of August 31, 2024

Aug 31, 24

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

29,596.00

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities

29,596.00
331,371.20

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
22400 - Pension Liabiity
126100 - Deferred Inflow Pension

360,967.20

1,108,604.00
439,732.00

Total Long Term Liabilities

1,548,336.00

Total Liabilities

1,909,303.20

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

1,909,303.20
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11:44 AM AMADOR TRANSIT
09/24/24 Annual Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis August 2024 16% of FY
Jul - Aug 24 Budget $ Over Bud... % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41000 - FARE REVENUE
41100 - FIXED ROUTE REVENUE 11,114.20 45,000.00 -33,885.80 24.7%
41200 - DIAL-A-RIDE REVENUE 7,452.36 42,000.00 -34,547 .64 17.7%
Total 41000 - FARE REVENUE 18,566.56 87,000.00 -68,433.44 21.3%
42000 - NON-FARE REVENUES
41300 - SACRAMENTO SERV.CONTRACT 16,561.84 85,000.00 -68,438.16 19.5%
41350 - LCTOP Operating Funds 0.00 109,214.00 -109,214.00 0.0%
42100 - LOCAL TRANSP FUND(LTF) 58,886.81 543,325.00 -484,438.19 10.8%
42250 - SGR Funds 134.00 68,502.00 -68,368.00 0.2%
42270 - 5339(a) FLEET REIMBURSEMENT 152,630.00 152,630.00 0.00 100.0%
42300 - 5311 Operating Assistance 0.00 317,477.00 -317,477.00 0.0%
42315 - 5311 CRRSAA Act 2021 186,970.77 186,971.00 -0.23 100.0%
42400 - 5310 Expanded Mobility 0.00 111,663.00 -111,663.00 0.0%
42500 - ADVERTISING CONTRACT 7,325.00 58,333.00 -51,008.00 12.6%
42700 - STA -Capital Allocation
42701 - STA - Capital Depreciation 0.00 493,058.00 -493,058.00 0.0%
Total 42700 - STA -Capital Allocation 0.00 493,058.00 -493,058.00 0.0%
42705 - STA FUNDS - OPERATING ASSIST. 0.00 130,050.00 -130,050.00 0.0%
Total 42000 - NON-FARE REVENUES 423,368.61  2,256,223.00 -1,832,854.39 18.8%
Total Income 44193517  2,343,223.00 -1,901,287.83 18.9%
Gross Profit 44193517  2,343,223.00 -1,901,287.83 18.9%
Expense
50010 - LABOR
50100 - SALARIES & WAGES - Fixed Route 55,544.34 318,773.00 -263,228.66 17.4%
50200 - SALARIES & WAGES - DAR 23,803.03 137,751.00 -113,947.97 17.3%
50300 - MAINT.& FACILITIES WAGES 29,495.76 174,069.00 -144,573.24 16.9%
50400 - ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES 51,793.00 316,623.00 -264,830.00 16.4%
50500 - OTHER SALARIES & WAGES 19,947.53 125,343.00 -105,395.47 15.9%
Total 50010 - LABOR 180,583.66  1,072,559.00 -891,975.34 16.8%
51000 - BENEFITS
51100 - FICA 2,721.21 15,000.00 -12,278.79 18.1%
51150 - PENSION PLAN (CalPERS) 30,432.90 182,927.00 -152,494.10 16.6%
51200 - MEDICAL PLAN 10,242.44 63,000.00 -52,757.56 16.3%
51260 - DENTAL PLAN 1,418.58 8,550.00 -7,131.42 16.6%
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11:44 AM AMADOR TRANSIT
09/24/24 Annual Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis August 2024 16% of FY
Jul - Aug 24 Budget $ Over Bud... % of Budget
51300 - VISION PLAN 199.00 1,250.00 -1,051.00 15.9%
91350 - WORKERS COMP INS 19,787.00 87,000.00 -67,213.00 22.7%
51420 - DISABILITY INSURANCE 1,773.46 9,000.00 -71,226.54 19.7%
51450 - UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 64.72 4,000.00 -3,935.28 1.6%
51600 - UNIFORMS/WORK CLOTHES ALLOW 988.95 2,900.00 -1,911.05 34.1%
51650 - OTHER BENEFITS 204.92 2,000.00 -1,795.08 10.2%
Total 51000 - BENEFITS 67,833.18 375,627.00 -307,793.82 18.1%
52000 - SERVICES & USER FEES
52100 - VEHICLE TECH SERV-OUTSOURCE 3,627.40 35,000.00 -31,372.60 10.4%
52150 - PROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES 1,373.53 7,500.00 -6,126.47 18.3%
52250 - LEGAL COUNSEL 3,670.70 5,000.00 -1,329.30 73.4%
52300 - ADVERTISING & MARKETING 2,227.30 14,262.00 -12,034.70 15.6%
52350 - LEGAL NOTICES 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
52400 - SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE FEES 7,872.00 15,850.00 -7,978.00 49.7%
52420 - DRUG & ALCOHOL SERVICES 1,088.00 3,750.00 -2,662.00 29.0%
52500 - FACILITY SECURITY SYSTEM 233.75 4,250.00 -4,016.25 5.5%
52550 - GSA COST ALLOC-(POSTAGE/PRINT) 65.37 500.00 -434.63 13.1%
52600 - PROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
52610 - Fees Bank, Merchant, Service 176.92 800.00 -623.08 22.1%
Total 52000 - SERVICES & USER FEES 20,334.97 97,012.00 -76,677.03 21.0%
53000 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES CONSUMED
53100 - FUEL 26,317.62 190,000.00 -163,682.38 13.9%
53150 - TIRES 5,366.16 24,000.00 -18,633.84 22.4%
53200 - LUBRICATION 954.36 3,500.00 -2,545.64 27.3%
53250 - TOOLS 286.42 1,200.00 -913.58 23.9%
53300 - VEHICLE MAINT-REPAIR PARTS 8,634.43 45,000.00 -36,365.57 19.2%
53350 - SHOP SUPPLIES (Consumables) 156.27 4,500.00 -4,343.73 3.5%
53400 - VEHICLE ACCESSORIES 236.73 750.00 -513.27 31.6%
53425 - TOWING 1,375.00 2,000.00 -625.00 68.8%
53450 - FACILITIES MAINT/REPAIR PARTS 1,022.11 4,000.00 -2,977.89 25.6%
53500 - TRANSIT CENTER SUPPLIES 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
53550 - OFFICE SUPPLIES 775.62 4,500.00 -3,724.38 17.2%
53650 - PRINTING (Schedules, Brochures) 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
53670 - COMPUTER PROGRAM & SUPPLIES 19.00 400.00 -381.00 4.8%
53700 - SAFETY & EMERGENCY SUPPLIES 0.00 1,600.00 -1,600.00 0.0%
53750 - OTHER MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%
Total 53000 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES CONSUM... 45,143.72 285,550.00 -240,406.28 15.8%
54000 - UTILITIES
54100 - AT WATER/SEWER/GARBAGE 1,105.83 5,000.00 -3,894.17 22.1%
54200 - AT -PGE/NATURAL GAS 79.97 1,800.00 -1,720.03 4.4%
54300 - TRANSIT CTR/WATER/SEWER/GARB 502.59 3,500.00 -2,997.41 14.4%
54400 - TRANSIT CENTER-PGE 179.25 1,100.00 -920.75 16.3%
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11:44 AM AMADOR TRANSIT
09/24/24 Annual Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis August 2024 16% of FY
Jul - Aug 24 Budget $ Over Bud... % of Budget
54450 - TRANSIT CENTER-INTERNET 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
54500 - OFFICE PHONES/INTERNET/CELL 2,146.44 11,200.00 -9,053.56 19.2%
Total 54000 - UTILITIES 4,014.08 25,100.00 -21,085.92 16.0%
56000 - CASUALTY & LIABILITY COSTS
56100 - LIABILITY & PROPERTY DAMAGE INS 51,329.56 150,000.00 -98,670.44 34.2%
Total 56000 - CASUALTY & LIABILITY COSTS 51,329.56 150,000.00 -98,670.44 34.2%
58000 - MISCELLANEOUS (NEW)
58050 - DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 0.00 2,300.00 -2,300.00 0.0%
58200 - TRAVEL & MEETINGS 30.35 800.00 -769.65 3.8%
58300 - SAFETY PROGRAM 191.29 750.00 -558.71 25.5%
58400 - TRAINING-Seminars & Materials 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
58450 - CDL/ DOT MED/BkGrnd Checks 414.00 1,750.00 -1,336.00 23.7%
58500 - Penalties/Late Fees 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
58600 - Other Miscellaneous 110.62 350.00 -239.38 31.6%
Total 58000 - MISCELLANEOUS (NEW) 746.26 7,000.00 -6,253.74 10.7%
59000 - LEASES / RENTALS
59100 - Leases & Rentals 7,124.39 10,000.00 -2,875.61 71.2%
Total 59000 - LEASES / RENTALS 7,124.39 10,000.00 -2,875.61 71.2%
Total Expense 377,109.82  2,022,848.00 -1,645,738.18 18.6%
Net Ordinary Income 64,825.35 320,375.00 -255,549.65 20.2%
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
60000 - CAPITAL DEPRECIATION ALLOCATION
60125 - Cap.Reserve-Equip.Depreciation 0.00 25,524.00 -25,524.00 0.0%
60150 - Cap.Reserve-Buildg.Depreciation 1,849.00 48,727.00 -46,878.00 3.8%
60175 - Cap.Reserve-Fleet Depreciation 0.00 157,784.00 -157,784.00 0.0%
Total 60000 - CAPITAL DEPRECIATION ALLOCATI... 1,849.00 232,035.00 -230,186.00 0.8%
60700 - State of Good Repair Expenses 0.00 68,502.00 -68,502.00 0.0%
Total Other Expense 1,849.00 300,537.00 -298,688.00 0.6%
Net Other Income -1,849.00 -300,537.00 298,688.00 0.6%
Net Income 62,976.35 19,838.00 43,138.35 317.5%
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From: Dustin Heron <dustinheron97 @gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2024 1:19:01 PM
To: Maggie <maggie@amadortransit.com>
Subject: Reckless driving by Amador Transit

CAUTION: This email came from someone outside of the organization. Do not click the links or open any attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi, this is the vehicle that almost caused an accident this morning by drifting aggressively into my lane
without signaling or checking his mirrors. | called this morning at 7:25am and was told | would get a call
back from a manager. Itis 4:18pm and | have not received this call. Is there another way to report
dangerous driving by your transit drivers?

From: April <april@amadortransit.com>

Sent: Monday, September 9, 2024 7:15 PM

To: Maggie <maggie@amadortransit.com>; dustinheron97 @gmail.com
Subject: Re: Reckless driving by Amador Transit

Hi Dustin,

Thank you for emailing us. Safety on the road is our upmost priority and | want to ensure you this matter
is being thoroughly investigated. The dispatcher did send me this report, but the vehicle was not in the
yard to be able to view the video footage of the incident. The driver was interviewed, and | will pull the
footage and finish my investigation tomorrow. I'll provide you with an update then.

Thank you for your patience.



April

From: Dustin Heron <dustinheron97@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 2:41 PM

To: April

Subject: Re: Reckless driving by Amador Transit

Attachments: image001.jpg

CAUTION: This email came from someone outside of the organization. Do not click the links or open any attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

This is completely false. | know what happened because | was there. Unacceptable response.

OnTue, Sep 10, 2024, 2:18 PM April <april@amadortransit.com> wrote:
Hi Dustin,

After a full investigation of this matter, | have identified several discrepancies in your report. The footage from our
vehicle displayed the following:

Our vehicle was traveling in the right-hand lane and directly to the left side of him, there was a truck with trailer.
You were approximately two car lengths behind the trailer. The driver initiated his blinker before the truck and
trailer had passed @ 7:05:42. Immediately after the trailer was clear, our driver crossed the middle line, merging
into the left lane. The tires of our vehicle crossed @ 7:05:44 still with his blinker on and checking mirrors. At
7:05:45 you abruptly accelerated and almost rear ended our vehicle then proceeded to honk your horn and flip
the driver off.

We had 4 passengers on board and didn’t identify any wrongdoing of our driver. The window of clearance for the
driver to proceed with the lane change was reasonable given the speed of traffic when the driver began signaling
to make the lane change. | did have both of our driver trainers review all details and footage as well. The
traffic/clearance was tight but not out of the ordinary for Sacramento.

In conclusion, Sacramento traffic is horrendous at times, and we do our best to maneuver thorough it with safety
of our passengers and others on the road being our number 1 priority.

If you need any further assistance, please reach out to me.

April Miller

Mobility Manager
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2 at

amador transit

TO: AT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: Patricia M. Amarant, General Manager
DATE: October 3, 2024

RE: General Manager Report - Informational Only

Update on bus delivery

AT has 3 of the 4 buses ordered delivered last week. They are in the process of post-
delivery inspection, radio install and branding. 4" bus is scheduled to be delivered in
approximately a week. AT anticipates at least 2 of the buses will be in service by
October 4",

Final Draft of AT’s updated Disciplinary Policy

Staff will present the final draft of the policy for approval at the November 7th meeting
and will include any suggestions offered by the board and the added statement about

off-duty speeding tickets affecting the employees DMV record.



5:55 PM AMADOR TRANSIT

09/25/24 Expenditure Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis September 5 - 25, 2024
Date Name Memo Amount

23001.1 OPayroll Liabls Total
25000 OCalPERS Classic Retirement

09/17/2024 CalPERS 1899375431 4,365.22
09/17/2024 CalPERS 1899375431 2,5672.07
09/17/2024 CalPERS Regadanz 345.55
Total 25000 1CalPERS Classic Retirement 7,282.84
25020 0CalPERS 2@62
09/17/2024 CalPERS 1899375431 3,946.07
09/17/2024 CalPERS 1899375431 3,886.95
Total 25020 1CalPERS 2@62 7,833.02
Total 23001.1 OPayroll Liabls Total 15,115.86
51000 DBENEFITS
51150 OPENSION PLAN (CalPERS)
09/16/2024 CalPERS GASB 700.00
09/16/2024 CalPERS Pepra 201.17
09/16/2024 CalPERS Classic 6,687.58
Total 51150 JPENSION PLAN (CalPERS) 7,588.75
51600 JUNIFORMS/WORK CLOTHES ALLOW
09/22/2024 Amador Transit - Petty Cash Giuffra 29.75
09/10/2024 JB's Awards & Engraving 20.00
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK shop uniforms 533.21
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK McGowan 41.07
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK shop uniforms 526.74
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK uniform return -300.53
Total 51600 JUNIFORMS/WORK CLOTHES ALLOW 850.24
Total 51000 IBENEFITS 8,438.99

52000 OSERVICES & USER FEES
52100 OVEHICLE TECH SERV-OUTSOURCE

09/25/2024 Glass Doctor of The Gold Cou... 100.00

09/25/2024 Hewitt Alinement Service 302-align & upper arm 400.00

09/25/2024 Hewitt Alinement Service 405-bushings, ball joints, rotate ... 1,106.24

09/22/2024 Sutter Creek Car Wash Jul-Aug 40.69

09/25/2024 Sutter Creek Car Wash min charge 25.00

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 2013 chevy,replace all bearings 5,000.00
Total 52100 OVEHICLE TECH SERV-OUTSOURCE 6,671.93
52150 IPROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES

09/25/2024 Moppin Mamas Cleaning Serv... September 240.00
Total 52150 IPROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES 240.00
52250 OLEGAL COUNSEL

09/05/2024 O'Hagen Meyer, LLC-Newpor... claim #KY24K2635556 Deductible 335.50

09/25/2024 O'Hagen Meyer, LLC-Newpor...  Claim #KY24K2596990 Deduct 997.50
Total 52250 ILEGAL COUNSEL 1,333.00
52300 JADVERTISING & MARKETING

09/22/2024 KVGC 1340 AM Aug 500.00

09/25/2024 The Mountain Merchant Gold... 2500 Day pass 85.12
Total 52300 DADVERTISING & MARKETING 585.12
52400 ISOFTWARE MAINTENANCE FEES

09/25/2024 TripSpark NOVUS DRM 7,770.00

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK Alision sub 390.00

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK van cam sub 63.99
Total 52400 ISOFTWARE MAINTENANCE FEES 8,223.99

52500 OFACILITY SECURITY SYSTEM

Page 1



5:55 PM
09/25/24

Expenditure Transaction Detail By Account

Accrual Basis

AMADOR TRANSIT

September 5 - 25, 2024

Date Name Memo Amount

09/25/2024 Signal Service Qtrly & site visit repair 1,238.71
Total 52500 OFACILITY SECURITY SYSTEM 1,238.71
52600 JPROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

09/25/2024 Cathy Castillo, CPA Closeout 22/23 2,250.00
Total 52600 IPROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES 2,250.00

Total 52000 DSERVICES & USER FEES 20,542.75
53000 OMATERIALS & SUPPLIES CONSUMED
53100 OFUEL

09/22/2024 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 8,175.16

09/25/2024 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 7,479.19

09/25/2024 Hunt & Sons, Inc. Accti#87043 305.54
Total 53100 OFUEL 15,959.89
53150 OTIRES

09/25/2024 Jackson Tire Service, Inc. Ford stock 442.84

09/25/2024 Jackson Tire Service, Inc. Stock 345.87

09/25/2024 Jackson Tire Service, Inc. 205-sensors 127.04

09/25/2024 Jackson Tire Service, Inc. 406 221.42

09/22/2024 Les Schwab Tires Van stock 162.94
Total 53150 OTIRES 1,290.11
53200 OLUBRICATION

09/22/2024 Ron DuPratt Ford oil 391.37
Total 53200 OLUBRICATION 391.37
53300 OVEHICLE MAINT-REPAIR PARTS

09/22/2024 Bus & Equipment Repair switch assy. Rollstop 637.62

09/25/2024 Delta Truck Center Multi switch-504 225.01

09/25/2024 Delta Truck Center stock- washers, nuts 169.12

09/25/2024 Delta Truck Center Disc kit -504 313.25

09/25/2024 Delta Truck Center multi switch -507 189.37

09/25/2024 Delta Truck Center Disc kit -stock 432.06

09/25/2024 Delta Truck Center Service pump kit 162.39

09/22/2024 Maita Chevrolet 302-bushing 120.28

09/22/2024 Maita Chevrolet 403-arm, gear, core 846.44

09/25/2024 Maita Chevrolet Handle 28.44

09/25/2024 Maita Chevrolet Core -100.00

09/25/2024 Maita Chevrolet return -32.59

09/25/2024 Maita Chevrolet Core -377.53

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK Trans Air Mounting brackets 270.69

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK dash cam sup 13.90

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK engine caps 34.45

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK relay 41.64

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK blower switch 47.32

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 507-turbo actuator 2,076.52

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK core-507 -300.00

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK speed sensor 332.76

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK indicator light 18.96

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK wheels 637.88
Total 53300 OVEHICLE MAINT-REPAIR PARTS 5,787.98
53350 ISHOP SUPPLIES (Consumables)

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK water 30.52
Total 53350 ISHOP SUPPLIES (Consumables) 30.52
53450 OFACILITIES MAINT/REPAIR PARTS

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 52.44

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 10.76

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK Aces 16.50

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 79.97

09/05/2024 U.S. BANK remover 87.05

Page 2



Accrual Basis

AMADOR TRANSIT
Expenditure Transaction Detail By Account

September 5 - 25, 2024

Date Name Memo Amount
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK dusters 32.28
Total 53450 OFACILITIES MAINT/REPAIR PARTS 279.00
53500 DOTRANSIT CENTER SUPPLIES
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 52.19
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK TP 74.68
Total 53500 JTRANSIT CENTER SUPPLIES 126.87
53550 OOFFICE SUPPLIES
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK Copy Paper 155.78
09/05/2024 .S. BANK time clock ribbon 18.19
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK batteries, label tape, lam pouches 55.06
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK Lam pouches 20.53
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 39.95
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK monitor warranty 14.99
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK monitor 111.67
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK monitor 133.22
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 43.50
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 21.44
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 37.70
Total 53550 JOFFICE SUPPLIES 652.03
53750 JOTHER MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK storage tubs 78.44
Total 53750 DOTHER MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 78.44
Total 53000 TIMATERIALS & SUPPLIES CONSUMED 24,596.21
54000 JUTILITIES
54100 AT WATER/SEWER/GARBAGE
09/10/2024 Amador Water Agency 153.50
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK dump 39.75
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK dump 27.50
Total 54100 JAT WATER/SEWER/GARBAGE 220.75
54300 DTRANSIT CTR/WATER/SEWER/GARB
09/22/2024 Aces Waste Services, Inc. TC 39.56
09/10/2024 Amador Water Agency TC 162.89
09/10/2024 City of Sutter Creek 001-2097/AMA0019 111.55
Total 54300 JTRANSIT CTR/WATER/SEWER/GARB 314.00
54500 DOFFICE PHONES/INTERNET/CELL
09/05/2024 Univerge 286.23
Total 54500 DOFFICE PHONES/INTERNET/CELL 286.23
Total 54000 OUTILITIES 820.98
56000 DCASUALTY & LIABILITY COSTS
56100 OLIABILITY & PROPERTY DAMAGE INS
09/22/2024 CalTip 2nd QTR liability ins. 33,447.27
Total 56100 ULIABILITY & PROPERTY DAMAGE INS 33,447.27
Total 56000 ICASUALTY & LIABILITY COSTS 33,447.27
58000 OMISCELLANEOUS (NEW)
58200 JTRAVEL & MEETINGS
09/25/2024 Amador Transit - Petty Cash 21.19
09/25/2024 Amador Transit - Petty Cash safety meeting 0919 100.00
Total 58200 UTRAVEL & MEETINGS 121.19
58400 OTRAINING-Seminars & Materials
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK Norton Medical-Bright 189.00
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK Faria 33.00
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5:55 PM AMADOR TRANSIT

09/25/24 Expenditure Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis September 5 - 25, 2024
Date Name Memo Amount
Total 58400 OTRAINING-Seminars & Materials 222.00
58500 IPenalties/Late Fees
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 9.22
Total 58500 OPenalties/Late Fees 9.22
58600 (Other Miscellaneous
09/05/2024 U.S. BANK 18.09
Total 58600 JOther Miscellaneous 18.09
Total 58000 IMISCELLANEOUS (NEW) 370.50
59000 OLEASES / RENTALS
59100 OLeases & Rentals
09/22/2024 Amador County Airport 25.00
09/05/2024 WIZIX 31.08
Total 59100 (Leases & Rentals 56.08
Total 59000 DLEASES / RENTALS 56.08

TOTAL 103,388.64
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